



\$~15

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**
+ CS(COMM) 1259/2016
CADBURY UK LIMITED & ANR Plaintiff

Through: Ms. Prakriti Varshney, Advocate
versus
LOTTE INDIA CORPORATION LTD Defendant

Through: Mr. Abhishek Kotnala, Advocate

CORAM:
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL) Dr. AJAY
GULATI (DHJS)

ORDER

%

06.05.2024

PW-1 Ms. Vidushi Shukla is present for her cross examination. However, ld. Counsel for the defendant submits that their office is not receiving any instructions from the defendant. It needs a highlight that for the last three hearings, adjournments have been sought on behalf of the defendant. On the last date, inadvertently, it has been mentioned that adjournment has been sought by the plaintiff but it had been sought by the defendant. There is another issue which needs a highlight which is that PW-1 is leaving the plaintiff's organization on 31.05.2024.

Matter be now listed for cross examination of PW-1 on 30.05.2024. It is made clear that if PW-1 is not cross examined on 30.05.2024, right of defendant to cross examine the witness shall stand closed. It is further made clear that no excuse of fresh engagement of counsel by the defendant shall be entertained.

Put up for PE on 30.05.2024.

Dr. AJAY GULATI (DHJS),
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)

MAY 6, 2024/sk

Click here to check corrigendum, if any