



\$~11

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**
+ CS(COMM) 1259/2016
CADBURY UK LIMITED & ANR Plaintiff

Through: Ms. Nancy Roy, Advocate

versus

LOTTE INDIA CORPORATION LTD Defendant

Through: Mr. Abhishek Kotnala,
Mr. Aditya Goel, Advocates

CORAM:
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL) Dr. AJAY
GULATI (DHJS)

ORDER

%

30.05.2024

Matter is listed today for cross examination of PW-1 Ms. Vidushi Shukla.

The matter had been listed today for the reason that the said witness is leaving the employment of the plaintiff company and is joining a new organization from 01.06.2024. The purpose of listing the matter today was to make an effort if the cross examination could be concluded today. Ld. Counsel for the defendant though is ready to proceed with the cross examination, but has highlighted that it is not possible to conclude the same today which, in effect, means that if the witness is not coming for further cross examination after vacations, plaintiff would have to move an application for substitution and the whole process of examination and cross examination will have to be redone. Faced with this, the witness submits that if permitted by the organization that she has to join on 01.06.2024, and if the plaintiff company will be willing to continue with her as a witness, she would have no problem in standing for cross



examination. Consequently, the matter is adjourned to 01.07.2024 for the purpose of informing the Court whether the witness Ms. Vidushi Shukla shall be retained as PW-1 or a substitution application is to be moved.

Put up again for further proceedings on 01.07.2024.

**Dr. AJAY GULATI (DHJS),
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)**

MAY 30, 2024/sk

Click here to check corrigendum, if any